

MHRT040000962023



ORDER BELOW EXH.19 IN
MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIM PETITION NO. 1/2023

Sunita Shamlal Jangid	Applicant
Versus	
Rohan Rajendra Avati etc.2	Opponents

1. Through this application, the Respondent No.1 has prayed to set aside no say order dated 16-10-2024 passed below Exh.1. The applicant resisted the application by filing say on it. It is contended that no reason is assigned for delay. Hence application be rejected.

2. Heard.

3. The application is for compensation u/s 166 of The Motor Vehicles Act. The Opponent No.1 is the owner of the offending vehicle. Under such circumstances his say shall be taken on record. The original application for compensation shall be decided on merit. No prejudice will be caused to the applicant if the application is decided on merit. Therefore I pass following order.

ORDER

1. The application is allowed subject to cost Rs.500/- (Rs. Five hundred only).
2. No say order passed against Respondent No.1 passed below Exh.1

on 16-10-2024 is hereby set aside.

3. The say of Respondent No.1 be taken on record after payment of cost.

Khed.

Date :- 04.12.2024

(P.S.Chandgude)

Ex-Officio Member

M.A.C.T. Khed, Dist. Ratnagiri.

Certificate

I affirm that, contents of this P.D.F.file Judgment / order are same, word to word, as per the original Judgment / order.

Name of the Stenographer	Mrs.V.S.Kulkarni
Name of the Court	Shri.P.S.Chandgude Ex officio Member MACT, Khed, Dist. Ratnagiri
Date of Pronouncement	04.12.2024
Judgment/Order Signed On	04.12.2024
Judgment/Order digitally Signed On	04.12.2024
Judgment /Order Uploaded On	04.12.2024